The group's financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks, accounts
receivable and payable, loans to and from subsidiaries that arise directly from its
operations. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the
Group's operations.

The existence of these financial instruments exposes the Group to a number of financial
risks, however to date the group has not been exposed to any significant risks for which
the Directors have had to use hedging or other financial risk minimizing transactions.

b) Financial instruments

i. Interest rate risk

The Group had no corporate borrowings during the year and as such there was
no interest rate risk in relation to borrowings.  The Group retains surplus cash
balances on short term deposits with rates fixed over those terms (between 1
month and 3 months).

Baobab Resources plc
Annual Report
For the year ended 30 June 2010

Page 49

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposure in
existence at the balance sheet date. If interest rates had moved, as illustrated in
the table below, with all other variables held constant, the interest income
earned by the Group would have been affected as follows:

Interest Rate Risk  2010 2009
Judgments reasonable possible   £   £
Interest Income - Higher/(Lower)

(+ 1%)  23,150 5,288
( - 1%)  (23,150) (5,288)

The group's exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instruments
value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates and the effective
weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets and liabilities are as
follows:

Weighted Average
 Effective Interest Floating Interest Non-Interest
   Rate   Rate Bearing Total
 2010 2010 2010 2010
  £ £ £
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5% 2,314,967 - 2,314,967

Total Financial Assets  2,314,967 - 2,314,967

Liabilities
Trade and other payables Nil - 421,891 421,891

[…]

Total Financial Liabilities   - 421,891 421,891

 Weighted Average
 Effective Interest Floating Interest Non-Interest
   Rate   Rate Bearing Total
 2009 2009 2009 2009
  £ £ £
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3.0% 528,760 - 528,760

Total Financial Assets  528,760 - 528,760

Liabilities
Trade and other payables Nil - 342,143 342,143

Total Financial Liabilities   - 341,143 342,143

Baobab Resources plc
Annual Report
For the year ended 30 June 2010

Page 50

There are no significant terms and conditions with respect to the above that affect the amount
and timing of future cash flows.

All financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost. All financial assets are categorized as
loans and receivables.

There is no significant amounts of cash held on term deposit by the Group.

ii. Currency risk

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the currency risk exposure in existence at the
balance sheet date. If currency had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, the effect on loss for the year and equity of the Group would be as
follows:

Currency Risk   2010 2009
Judgments reasonable possible  £ £
Currency Conversion - Higher/(Lower)

(+ 10%)  (317,991) (171,265)
(- 10%) 290,578 171,265

Currency risk is the risk that arises from the change in price of one currency against another.
The Group is exposed to currency risk as its reporting currency is in British Pounds and a
proportion of its assets and liabilities are denomitated in US Dollars, Australian Dollars and
Mozambique Meticals.

iii. Liquidity risk

The Group’s practice is to regularly review cash needs including those of its
subsidiaries and to place excess funds on fixed term deposits for periods not
exceeding three months with an institution that is of high credit rating.

The Group manages liquidity risk by control of expenses and periodic raising of